

Members of Congress at the general election of 1996; to the Committee on House Oversight.

By Mr. HOEKSTRA:

H.R. 2116. A bill to establish a national advisory referendum on a flat income tax rate, and requiring a national vote to raise taxes at the general election of 1996; to the Committee on House Oversight.

H.R. 2117. A bill to provide that the voters of the United States be given the right, through advisory voter initiative, to propose the enactment and repeal of Federal laws in a national election; to the Committee on House Oversight, and in addition to the Committee on Rules, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Ms. LOFGREN:

H.R. 2118. A bill to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to allow a deduction to individuals for amounts paid for public school bus service; to the Committee on Ways and Means.

By Mr. PETRI:

H.R. 2119. A bill to amend the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 to require certain disclosure and reports relating to polling by telephone or electronic device; to the Committee on House Oversight.

By Mr. SERRANO (for himself, Mr. GUTIERREZ, and Ms. ROYBAL-ALLARD):

H.R. 2120. A bill to authorize appropriations for improvements in the naturalization process; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

By Mr. SHAW (for himself, Mr. MATSUI, Mr. CRANE, Mr. THOMAS, Mrs. JOHNSON of Connecticut, Mr. ZIMMER, Mr. PORTMAN, Mr. STARK, Mr. JACOBS, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. CARDIN, and Ms. DUNN of Washington):

H.R. 2121. A bill to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to simplify certain provisions applicable to real estate investment trusts; to the Committee on Ways and Means.

By Mrs. VUCANOVICH (for herself, and Mr. DOOLITTLE):

H.R. 2122. A bill to designate the Lake Tahoe Basin National Forest in the States of California and Nevada to be administered by the Secretary of Agriculture, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Resources, and in addition to the Committee on Agriculture, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mr. HOEKSTRA:

H.J. Res. 103. Joint resolution proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States to give citizens of the United States the right to enact and repeal laws by voting on legislation in a national election; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

H.J. Res. 104. Joint resolution proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States to give citizens of the United States the right to propose amendments to the Constitution by an initiative process; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

H.J. Res. 105. Joint resolution proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States to give citizens of the United States the right to recall elected officials; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

MEMORIALS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII,

[Omitted from the Record of July 25, 1995]

143. The SPEAKER presented a memorial of the Senate of the State of New York, rel-

ative to supporting ratification of the U.N. Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women; to the Committee on International Relations.

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors were added to public bills and resolutions as follows:

H.R. 44: Mr. OLVER, Mr. PALLONE, Mr. HALL of Texas, Mr. BURR, and Mr. HAYWORTH.

H.R. 103: Mr. BROWN of California and Mr. FORBES.

H.R. 109: Mr. WATTS of Oklahoma.

H.R. 123: Mr. CAMP, Mr. GALLEGLY, and Mr. NUSSLE.

H.R. 127: Mr. PALLONE, Mrs. KENNELLY, and Mr. MCCOLLUM.

H.R. 303: Mr. CUNNINGHAM.

H.R. 359: Mr. NEAL of Massachusetts.

H.R. 407: Mr. BROWN of Ohio.

H.R. 470: Mr. WALSH and Mr. RANGEL.

H.R. 491: Mr. HUTCHINSON, Mr. CREMEANS, Mr. KIM, and Mr. CALVERT.

H.R. 752: Mrs. MEEK of Florida, Mr. COX, Mr. CONDIT, Mr. HUNTER, Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland, Mr. UPTON, Mr. EHLERS, Mr. GALLEGLY, Mr. WOLF, Mr. WILLIAMS, Mr. KIM, Mr. FLANAGAN, Mr. GILMAN, Mr. LIVINGSTON, Mr. LATHAM, Mr. HOKE, Mr. BONILLA, Ms. DANNER, Mr. WAMP, Ms. PRYCE, Mr. ROBERTS, Mr. MICA, Mr. SPENCE, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr. OXLEY, Mr. ZELIFF, Mr. ALLARD, Mr. MCINTOSH, Mr. JONES, Mr. GOODLING, Mr. MCINNIS, Mr. PAYNE of Virginia, Mr. ISTOOK, Mr. HORN, Mr. MYERS of Indiana, Mr. ROGERS, and Mr. BILIRAKIS.

H.R. 833: Mr. PASTOR,

H.R. 863: Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. BISHOP, and Mr. PASTOR.

H.R. 892: Mr. THORNTON and Mr. PACKARD.

H.R. 922: Mr. GEJDENSON and Ms. RIVERS.

H.R. 941: Ms. LOFGREN, Ms. MOLINARI, and Ms. PELOSI.

H.R. 945: Mr. LOBIONDO and Mr. CRAMER.

H.R. 952: Mrs. MORELLA, Mr. TANNER, and Mr. HUTCHINSON.

H.R. 969: Ms. NORTON.

H.R. 972: Mr. PETERSON of Florida.

H.R. 995: Mr. HYDE.

H.R. 1006: Mr. WARD.

H.R. 1020: Mr. STOCKMAN, Mr. WALSH, Mr. RAMSTAD, Mr. JOHNSON of South Dakota, Mr. DAVIS, Mr. STENHOLM, Mr. BROWNBACK, Mr. PARKER, Mr. FLAKE, and Mr. SCOTT.

H.R. 1076: Mr. ENGLISH of Pennsylvania.

H.R. 1083: Mr. CRAPO.

H.R. 1138: Mr. DICKS.

H.R. 1161: Mr. KOLBE, Mr. PORTER, and Mr. LIVINGSTON.

H.R. 1210: Mr. NADLER.

H.R. 1221: Mr. DURBIN, Mr. MCDERMOTT, Mr. REYNOLDS, Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. MILLER of California, Ms. NORTON, Mr. FATTAH, Mr. HINCHEY, and Mr. MORAN.

H.R. 1223: Mr. LEWIS of California.

H.R. 1289: Mr. HAYWORTH.

H.R. 1339: Mr. STUPAK.

H.R. 1442: Mr. ENGEL.

H.R. 1460: Mr. ZIMMER and Mr. CALVERT.

H.R. 1496: Mr. SCHAEFER and Mr. RANGEL.

H.R. 1527: Mr. LEWIS of California, Mr. HAYWORTH, and Mr. COOLEY.

H.R. 1649: Mr. TEJEDA, Mr. GUTIERREZ, Mr. SCOTT, Mr. BEILENSEN, Ms. MCKINNEY, and Mr. EVANS.

H.R. 1691: Mr. LEACH, Mr. MCCOLLUM, Mrs. ROUKEMA, Mr. BEREUTER, Mr. CASTLE, Mr. WELLER, Mr. HAYWORTH, Mr. BONO, Mr. NEY, Mr. EHRLICH, Mr. CREMEANS, Mr. FOX, Mr. HEINEMAN, Mr. LOBIONDO, Mr. WATTS of Oklahoma, Mrs. KELLY, Mr. MATSUI, Mr. CRAMER, Mr. FATTAH, Ms. NORTON, Mrs. MYRICK, Mr. ENGLISH of Pennsylvania, Mr.

SPRATT, Ms. FURSE, Mr. BISHOP, Ms. LOFGREN, Mr. BROWN of California, Mr. FILNER, Mr. PARKER, Mr. CUNNINGHAM, Mrs. MEEK of Florida, Mr. HUTCHINSON, Mr. QUINN, Mr. BLUTE, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr. TORKILDSEN, Mr. GOSS, Mrs. MORELLA, Mr. GILCHREST, Mr. GILMAN, Mr. MCKEON, Mr. MINETA, Mr. WALKER, and Mr. SHAYS.

H.R. 1801: Mr. STEARNS.

H.R. 1846: Mr. TOWNS.

H.R. 1885: Mr. SKELTON and Mr. HASTERT.

H.R. 1955: Mr. MARKEY, Mrs. CLAYTON, and Mr. FATTAH.

H.R. 1970: Mrs. LOWEY, Mr. SERRANO, Mrs. THURMAN, Mrs. MALONEY, Mr. GUTIERREZ, Mr. RUSH, and Ms. MCKINNEY.

H.R. 2019: Mr. BILBRAY.

H.R. 2063: Mr. OXLEY and Mrs. MYRICK.

H.R. 2104: Mr. JACOBS.

H.J. Res. 16: Mr. TAYLOR of Mississippi, Mr. QUILLEN, and Mr. CHAPMAN.

H.J. Res. 89: Mr. MCCOLLUM.

H. Con. Res. 78: Mr. MANTON, Ms. MCKINNEY, and Mr. BERMAN.

H. Res 181: Mr. McNULTY and Mr. LEACH.

DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors were deleted from public bills and resolutions as follows:

H.R. 359: Mr. WELDON of Florida.

H.R. 1442: Mr. TORRES.

H. Con. Res. 85: Mrs. THURMAN.

PETITIONS, ETC.

Under clause 1 of rule XXII,

[Omitted from the Record of July 25, 1995]

31. The SPEAKER presented a petition of the city of Worcester, MA, relative to endorsing an amendment to the Constitution to prohibit the physical desecration of the American flag; which was referred to the Committee on the Judiciary.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, proposed amendments were submitted as follows:

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. GOODLING

AMENDMENT No. 57: Page 102, after line 20, insert the following:

SEC. 609. None of the funds made available by this Act may be used for any United Nations undertaking when it is made known to the federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds (1) that the United Nations undertaking is a peacekeeping mission, (2) that such undertaking will involve United States Armed Forces under the command or operational control of a foreign national, and (3) that the President's military advisors have not submitted to the President a recommendation that such involvement is in the national security interests of the United States and the President has not submitted to the Congress such a recommendation.

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. ZIMMER

AMENDMENT No. 58: Page 102, after line 20, insert the following new section:

SEC. . None of the funds made available in this Act shall be used to provide the following amenities or personal comforts in the federal prison system—

(A)(i) in-cell television viewing except for prisoners who are segregated from the general prison population for their own safety;

(ii) the viewing of R, X, and NC-17 rated movies, through whatever medium presented;

(iii) any instruction (live or through broadcasts) or training equipment for boxing, wrestling, judo, karate, or other martial art, or any bodybuilding or weightlifting equipment of any sort;

(iv) possession of in-cell coffee pots, hot plates, or heating elements;

(v) the use or possession of any electric or electronic musical instrument.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BARRETT OF WISCONSIN

AMENDMENT No. 27: Page 87, after line 25, insert the following new section:

SEC. 519. None of the funds appropriated in title II of this Act may be used for any activity (including any infrastructure improvement), or to guarantee any loan for any activity, that is intended, or likely, to facilitate the relocation or expansion of any industrial or commercial plant, facility, or operation, from one area to another area, if the relocation or expansion will result in a loss of employment in the area from which the relocation or expansion occurs.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BILBRAY

AMENDMENT No. 28: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

SEC. . No part of the funds appropriated in this act shall be used for the development or analysis of any information when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that such information is intended or designed to influence in any manner any member of a State or local legislature, to favor or oppose, by vote or otherwise, any legislation or appropriation by a State or local legislature, whether before or after the introduction of any measure proposing such legislation or appropriation.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BORSKI

AMENDMENT No. 29: Page 60, line 17, strike "; *Provided further*," and all that follows before the period on line 21.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BORSKI

AMENDMENT No. 30: Page 63, lines 12 and 13, strike "; *Provided further*," and all that follows before the period on line 16.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BROWN OF OHIO

AMENDMENT No. 31: Page 59, line 23, before "to remain available" insert "(increased by \$440,000,000)".

Page 64, line 16, after "\$320,000,000" insert (reduced by \$186,450,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BROWN OF OHIO

AMENDMENT No. 32: Page 59, line 23, strike "\$1,003,400,000" and insert "\$1,443,400,000".

Page 64, line 16, strike "\$320,000,000" and insert "\$133,550,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BROWN OF OHIO

AMENDMENT No. 33: Page 87, after line 25, insert:

SEC. 519. The amounts otherwise provided by this Act are revised by reducing the amount made available to the Federal Emergency Management Agency to carry out the functions of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et. seq) by \$186,450,000 and increasing the amount made available for the Hazardous Substance Superfund by \$440,000,000.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DEFazio

AMENDMENT No. 34: Page 8, line 9, strike "\$16,713,521,000" and insert "\$16,725,521,000".

Page 79, line 23, strike "\$22,930,000" and insert "\$6,000,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DEFazio

AMENDMENT No. 35: Page 8, line 9, insert before the "plus" the following: "(increased by '\$12,000,000')."

Page 79, line 23, insert before the colon the following: "(reduced by \$16,930,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DEFazio

AMENDMENT No. 36: Page 79, line 23, strike "\$22,930,000" and insert "\$6,000,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DEFazio

AMENDMENT No. 37: Page 79, line 23, insert before the colon the following: "(reduced by \$16,930,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DEFazio

AMENDMENT No. 38: Page 59, line 23, before "to remain available" insert "(increased by \$440,000,000)".

Page 64, line 16, after "\$320,000,000" insert (reduced by \$186,450,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DINGELL

AMENDMENT No. 39: Page 59, line 23, strike "\$1,003,400,000" and insert "\$1,443,400,000".

Page 64, line 16, strike "\$320,000,000" and insert "\$133,550,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DINGELL

AMENDMENT No. 40: Page 87, after line 25, insert:

SEC. 519. The amounts otherwise provided by this Act are revised by reducing the amount made available to the Federal Emergency Management Agency to carry out the functions of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et. seq) by \$186,450,000 and increasing the amount made available for the Hazardous Substance Superfund by \$440,000,000.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. FIELDS OF LOUISIANA

AMENDMENT No. 41: Page 50, strike line 16 and all that follows through page 51, line 2, and insert the following:

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS
OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Corporation for National and Community Service in carrying out the programs, activities, and initiatives under the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (Public Law 103-82), \$817,476,000.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in carrying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.), \$2,000,000.

Page 71, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$819,476,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. FRANK OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 42: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,182,359,000" and insert "\$10,560,359,000".

Page 37, strike "(a)" in line 23 and all that follows through page 38, line 19.

Page 70, line 13, strike "\$5,449,600,000" and insert "\$5,212,100,000".

Page 71, line 5, strike "\$5,588,000,000" and insert "\$5,233,000,000".

Page 72, line 1, strike "\$2,618,200,000" and insert "\$2,533,200,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. GANSKE

AMENDMENT No. 43: Page 70, lines 13 through 19, strike "\$5,449,600,000" and all that follows through "obligation until September 30, 1997" and insert in lieu thereof "\$3,630,600,000 to remain available until September 30, 1997".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. HEFLEY

AMENDMENT No. 44: Page 30 line 15 strike "951,988,000" and insert "839,183,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MS. JACKSON-LEE

AMENDMENT No. 45: Page 28, line 3, strike "\$576,000,000" and insert "\$601,000,000".

Page 64, line 16, strike "\$320,000,000" and insert "\$295,000,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MS. JACKSON-LEE

AMENDMENT No. 46: Page 60, line 21, insert the following after "reauthorized."

; "Provided further, That with respect to funding appropriated under this heading, the Environmental Protection Agency should increase the allocation of such funds for emergency clean-up of hazardous sites in residential communities."

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF

MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 47: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,361,589,000".

Page 64, line 16, strike "\$320,000,000" and insert "\$0".

Page 39, after line 17, insert the following new subsection:

(c) EXEMPTION OF ELDERLY AND DISABLED FAMILIES FROM RENT INCREASES.—Subsections (a) and (b) of this section shall not apply with respect to any elderly family or disabled family (as such terms are defined in section 3(b) of such Act) who, on October 1, 1995, is receiving rental assistance under section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 or is occupying a dwelling unit assisted under such section.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF

MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 48: Page 50, after line 5, insert the following new item:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For grants, loans, and technical assistance to qualifying community development leaders, and administrative expenses of the Fund, \$104,000,000, to remain available until expended.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. MCINTOSH

AMENDMENT No. 49: At page 87 of the bill, after line 25, insert after the last section the following new section:

SEC. 59. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be used to extend the requirements under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (42 U.S.C. §11023) to owners and operators of facilities that are in Standard Industrial Classification Codes other than 20 through 39.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 50: Page 8, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$230,000, 000)".

Page 16, strike lines 12 through 21.

Page 20, line 25, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$400,000,000)".

Page 21, line 15, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$200,000,000)".

Page 22, line 15, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$200,000,000)".

Page 70, line 13, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(reduced by \$1,600,000,000)".

Page 71, line 5, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$400,000,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 51: Page 8, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$400,000,000)".

Page 20, line 25, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$400,000,000)".

Page 21, line 15, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$200,000,000)".

Page 22, line 15, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$200,000,000)".

Page 70, line 13, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(reduced by \$1,600,000,000)".

Page 71, line 5, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$400,000,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. PALLONE

AMENDMENT No. 52: Page 54, beginning in line 1, strike "Provided further, That" and all that follows through "as amended:" in line 6.

Page 54, line 17, strike "four" and insert "three".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. PALLONE

AMENDMENT No. 53: Page 56, line 17, strike "Provided" and all that follows to the colon on page 57, line 18.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. PALLONE

AMENDMENT No. 54: Page 58, line 22, strike "Provided further," and all that follows to the period on page 59, line 3.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. REED

AMENDMENT No. 55: Page 58, line 21, strike the colon and all that follows down to the period in line 3 on page 59.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. REED

AMENDMENT No. 56: Page 58, strike line 22 and all that follows down through line 3 on page 59 and insert: "Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated under this heading may be used to assess a civil or administrative penalty action for any violation of Federal law when it is made known to the official to whom funds are appropriated that such violation was discovered through a voluntary audit and disclosed to a State agency under a State immunity law and corrected in a timely and appropriate manner."

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER

AMENDMENT No. 57: Page 70, lines 13 through 19, strike "\$5,449,600,000" and all that follows through "obligation under September 30, 1997" and insert in lieu thereof "\$3,849,600,000, to remain available until September 30, 1997".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 58: Page 16, line 12 through the matter following line 21, strike section 107.

Page 70, line 13, strike "\$5,449,600,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$5,356,557,000".

Page 72, line 1, strike "\$2,618,200,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$2,554,587,000".

Page 78, line 17, strike "\$127,310,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$123,966,000".

Page 79, line 23, strike "\$22,930,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$12,930,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 59: Page 16, line 12 through the matter following line 21, strike section 107.

Page 70, line 13, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(reduced by \$93,043,000)".

Page 72, line 1, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(reduced by \$63,613,000)".

Page 78 line 17, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(reduced by \$3,344,000)".

Page 79, line 23, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(reduced by \$10,000,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 60: Page 51, line 7, strike "\$9,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$9,429,000".

Page 72, line 1, strike "\$2,618,200,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$2,617,771,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 61: Page 51, line 7, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$429,000)".

Page 72, line 1, after the dollar amount insert the following: "(decreased by \$429,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SKAGGS

AMENDMENT No. 62: Page 54, beginning on line 6, strike "Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated under this heading may be used to implement or enforce section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended:"

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 63: page 22, after "Secretary:" on line 14, insert

"Provided further, That if authorizing legislation is not enacted into law by December 31, 1995, the amount provided for voucher assistance may be reallocated by the Secretary to public housing modernization, drug elimination grants, and section 8 incremental rental assistance:"

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 64: page 30, after "1988," on line 6, insert

"and for the fair housing initiatives program as authorized by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1987,"

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 65: Page 41, strike line 1 through "(2)" on line 5.

Page 45, strike line 22 through page 46, line 7.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 66: Page 53, line 18, strike "Provided" and all that follows through "appropriate" on page 55, line 9.

Page 55, line 19, strike "Provided" and all that follows through "concerns" on page 59, line 3.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 67: Page 55, line 19, strike "Provided" and all that follows through "apply" on page 56, line 3.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. TORRICELLI

AMENDMENT No. 68: Page 87, after line 25, insert the following new section:

SEC. . . None of the funds provided in this Act may be obligated or expended to make a payment or grant to a State home under subchapter V of chapter 17 of title 38, United States Code, when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds—

(1) that the State home (or other State entity acting on behalf of the State home) has after August 1, 1995, entered into a contract for, or otherwise arranged for, the performance by individuals who are not employees of the State of any function at that home relating, directly or indirectly, to the provision of medical care for, or affecting the quality of life of, patients at that State home; and

(2) that the performance of that function at that home by individuals who are not employees of the State will have an adverse effect on the quality of medical care for, or the quality of life of, patients at that home.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. VENTO

AMENDMENT No. 69: Page 28, line 3, after the dollar amount insert the following "(increased by \$184,000,000)".

Page 64, line 16, before the last comma insert "(reduced by \$235,000,000)".

Page 66, line 15, after the dollar amount insert the following "(increased by \$30,000,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. WELDON OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT No. 70: At the end of the bill, add the following new title:

TITLE VI—ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECT

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For construction of a medical facility in Brevard County, Florida, to be derived by transfer from the amount provided in title III of this Act under the heading "Federal Emergency Management Agency-Disaster Relief", \$154,700,000.